Research Article
Experimental Research on Waste Fiber Recycled Concrete
Beam-to-Column Joints under Monotonic Loading
JinghaiZhou,1Liwei Jin,1 JingtongQu,1HongSun,1TianbeiKang ,2YeYuan,1 andYuLiu1
1School of Civil Engineering, Shenyang Jianzhu University, Shenyang, China
2Key Laboratory of Intelligent Management for Transport Infrastructure in Xi’an, Xi’an, China
Correspondence should be addressed to Tianbei Kang; kangtianbei@sjzu.edu.cn
Received 15 November 2021; Revised 14 January 2022; Accepted 1 February 2022; Published 12 March 2022

NCJ
RCJ-50-19-0.12 RCJ-100-19-0.12
Failure load 43.55 kN Failure load 45.32 kN Failure load 27.2 kN
(d)
Figure 7: Experimental phenomena. (a) Yielding stage. (b) Ultimate stage. (c) Maximum crack width of beam end. (d) Joint form under
failure load.
6 Advances in Materials Science and Engineering
considered that the test piece has been damaged; however,
the loading process is completed.
4. Results and Discussion
4.1. Load-Displacement Curve of the Beam End. .e load-
displacement curves of the beam-to-column joints are
shown in Figure 8. .e curves of the specimens are similar
and can be divided into three stages: elastic, yield, and failure
stages. .e axial compression ratios of specimens RCJ-19-
0.12, RCJ-50-19-0.12, and RCJ-100-19-0.12 were 0.4, the
amount of waste fibers was 0.12%, the length of the waste
fibers was 19mm, and the replacement rates of the RCA
were 0%, 50%, and 100%, respectively.
Figure 8 shows that, in the elastic stage, the load-dis-
placement curves of the push and pull sides coincide, and the
RCA have no significant effect on the elastic stage. With the
increase in load, the specimen with RCA enters the yield stage
faster than the NCJ. .e ultimate bearing capacity of RCJ-50-
19-0.12 was 9.6% and 11.22% higher than those of RCJ-19-
0.12 and RCJ-100-19-0.12, respectively, which are close to that
of NCJ. .e main reason is that there is better compatibility
between RCA and fresh cement slurry, and each of these has
the possibility of chemical reaction. .e surface of the RCA is
rough and the interface meshing ability is strong, thereby

P
b
X
Xt
h
Figure 16: Schematic diagram of predigest calculation.
Table 6: Calculation value P and test value P′ of ultimate bearing capacity of column-beam joints.
Specimen ID
Waste fibers
Replacement rate of recycled aggregates (%) k1 P/kN P’/
kN
P/
P′Length (mm) Volume incorporation (%) βtu
NCJ 0 0 0 0 1 54.98 52.70 1.04
RCJ-50-19-0.12 19 0.12 1.15 50 0.85 49.18 50.92 0.96
RCJ-50-12-0.12 12 0.12 1.15 50 0.85 48.32 47.65 1.01
RCJ-50-30-0.12 30 0.12 1.15 50 0.85 51.37 43.35 1.08
RCJ-19-0.12 19 0.12 1.15 0 1 56.01 53.82 1.04
RCJ-100-19-
0.12 19 0.12 1.15 100 0.75 46.34 46.30 1.01
RCJ-50-19-0.08 19 0.08 1.15 50 0.85 47.06 43.10 1.09
RCJ-50-19-0.16 19 1.16 1.15 50 0.85 52.37 48.94 1.07
Advances in Materials Science and Engineering 13
Notation
RCA: Recycled coarse aggregates
NCA: Natural coarse aggregates